## CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Community Facilities District No. 2014-1 (Transbay Transit Center)

## NOTICE TO VOTERS OF ARGUMENT AND REBUTTAL DEADLINES AND 10-DAY PUBLIC EXAMINATION PERIOD

The Board of Supervisors (the "Board of Supervisors") of the City and County of San Francisco (the "City"), acting under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as amended, Chapter 2.5 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5, commencing at Section 53311, of the California Government Code (the "Act"), has formed the "City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2014-1 (Transbay Transit Center)" (the "CFD") for the purpose of financing certain public facilities.

The City, pursuant to its Resolution No. 352-14, which was passed by the Board of Supervisors on September 23, 2014 and signed by the Mayor of the City on September 29, 2014 (the "Election Resolution"), has called an election of the qualified electors in the CFD, to be held on December 29, 2014, on a ballot measure (the "Ballot Measure") that includes the propositions of the levy of the special tax in the CFD, the establishment of the appropriations limit for the CFD and the incurring of bonded indebtedness and other debt for the CFD, as more completely described in the Election Resolution. Further information about the CFD and the matters included in the ballot measure may be found in the following resolutions, which may be requested from the Election Official at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 48, San Francisco, California 94102, (415) 554-4375:

(i) Resolution No. 350-14, entitled "Resolution of formation of City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2014-1 (Transbay Transit Center) and determining other matters in connection therewith," which was passed by the Board of Supervisors on September 23, 2014 and signed by the Mayor of the City on September 29, 2014. This resolution can be found online at http://www.sfgov2.org/index.aspx?page=4611

(ii) Resolution No. 351-14, entitled "Resolution Determining Necessity to Incur Bonded Indebtedness for City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2014-1 (Transbay Transit Center) and determining other matters therewith," which was passed by the Board of Supervisors on September 23, 2014 and signed by the Mayor of the City on September 29, 2014. This resolution can be found online at http://www.sfgov2.org/index.aspx?page=4611

The Board of Supervisors gives notice as follows:

1. The Election Official has fixed 5:00 p.m. on October 13, 2014, as the deadline after which no arguments for or against the Ballot Measures may be submitted to the Director of Elections of the City and County of San Francisco (the "Election Official"). All such arguments must be submitted to the Election Official at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 48, San Francisco, California 94102. No argument shall exceed 300 words in length. Each ballot

argument submitted to the Election Official must be accompanied by the printed name and signature of the author or authors submitting it, or, if submitted on behalf of an organization, the name of the organization and the printed name and signature of at least one of its principal officers who is the author of the argument. No more than five signatures will be printed with the argument. The Election Official will cause one argument for and one argument against the Ballot Measures to be printed and mailed with the ballot.

2. The Election Official has fixed 5:00 p.m. on October 23, 2014 as the deadline after which no rebuttal arguments may be submitted to the Election Official. All such rebuttal arguments must be submitted to the Election Official at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 48, San Francisco, California 94102. No rebuttal argument shall exceed 250 words in length. The author or a majority of the authors of an argument relating to the Ballot Measures may prepare and submit a rebuttal argument or may authorize in writing any other person or persons to prepare, submit, or sign the rebuttal argument. A rebuttal argument may not be signed by more than five persons.

3. The Election Official has fixed October 24, 2014 through November 2, 2014 as the 10-calendar day examination period with respect to the Ballot Measure, the City Attorney's impartial analysis of the Ballot Measure, the argument for the Ballot Measure, the argument against the Ballot Measure and any rebuttal arguments. Voters may examine the Ballot Measure, the City Attorney's impartial analysis of the Ballot Measure, the Ballot Measure, the Ballot Measure, the City Attorney's impartial analysis of the Ballot Measure, t

4. The Election Official will mail election materials to the qualified electors on or about December 1, 2014.

5. The election will be a mail-ballot election. All ballots must be submitted to the Election Official at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 48, San Francisco, California 94102, in the envelope provided along with the election materials no later than 8:00 p.m. on December 29, 2014.

Any questions may be directed to the Election Official at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 48, San Francisco, California 94102, (415) (415) 554-4375.

可以向選務處索取本通知的中文版,地址1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 48, San Francisco, California 94102,電話 (415) 554-4375.。

Se puede solicitar una copia de este aviso en español en el Departamento de Elecciones en 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Oficina 48, San Francisco, California 94102, (415) 554-4375.

Dated as of October 1, 2014

City and County of San Francisco